
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL WORKSESSION 

Town of Ophir Hosting 
1:30pm Monday May 8, 2023 

VIA Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6189461254  
 
 

 TOPIC SPONSOR/SPEAKER TIME 

1. Introductions Town of Ophir  5 Minutes 

2. Proposition 123 
Andrew Paredes, OHFS 

 
Jerilyn Francis, CHFA 

45 Minutes 

3. Individual Organization Updates  30 Minutes 

4.    

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6189461254


 

Distribution: 
 

 
Town of Mountain Village: 
 

Kim Montgomery kmontgomery@mtnvillage.org 
Jackie Kennefick jkennefick@mtnvillage.org 
Marti Prohaska mprohaska@mtnvillage.org 
Patrick Berry pberry@mtnvillage.org 
Michelle Haynes mhaynes@mtnvillage.org 
Natalie Binder nbinder@mtnvillage.org 
Dan Caton dcaton@mtnvillage.org 
Jack Gilbride dgilbride@mtnvillage.org 
Pete Duprey pduprey@mtnvillage.org 
Laila Benitez LailaBenitez@mtnvillage.org  
Katherine Warren kwarren@mtnvillage.org 

 

 
San Miguel County: 
 

Hilary Cooper hilaryc@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Jennifer Dinsmore jenniferd@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Kris Holstrom krish@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Lance Waring lancew@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Mike Bordogna mikeb@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Amy Markwell amym@sanmigelcountyco.gov 
Kay Simonson kayes@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Lynn Padgett lynnp@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Carmen Warfield carmenw@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 

 

 
Town of Telluride: 
 

Todd Brown tbrown@telluride-co.gov 
Kevin Geiger kgeiger@telluride-co.gov 
Karen Guglielmone KGuglielmone@telluride-co.gov 
Tiffany Kavanaugh tkavanaugh@telluride-co.gov 
Ross Herzog rherzog@telluride-co.gov 
Sean Murphy smurphy@telluride-co.gov 
Jessie Rae 
Arguelles jarguelles@telluride-co.gov 
Geneva Shaunette gshaunette@telluride-co.gov 
Delanie Young dyoung@telluride-co.gov 
Lars Carlson lcarlson@telluride-co.gov 
Tom Watkinson twatkinson@telluride-co.gov 

 

 
Other Towns and Entities: 
 

Heather Knox EcoAction Partners heather@ecoactionpartners.org 
Pam Hall Lawson Hill HOA lawsonhill@gmail.com 
Michelle Haynes Region 10 mhaynes@region10.net 
Shirley Diaz SMRHA Shirley@smrha.org 
David Averill SMART david.averill@smarttelluride.com 
John Bennett Telluride Fire District jbennett@telluridefire.com 
April Montgomery Telluride Foundation april@aprilmconsulting.com 
Paul Major Telluride Foundation paul@telluridefoundation.org 
Sarah Landeryou Telluride Library slanderyou@telluridelibrary.org 
Robert Stenhammer Telluride Ski  robert@telski.com 
Bill Jensen Telluride Ski  bjensen@tellurideskiresort.com 
Anton Benitez TMVOA anton@tmvoa.org 
Patti Grafmyer Town of Norwood grafmyer@norwoodtown.com 
Kieffer Parrino Town of Norwood parrino@norwoodtown.com 
Corinne Platt Town of Ophir Mayor@ophir.us 

Mason Osgood Town of Ophir clerk@opir.us 

John Wontrobski Town of Ophir manager@ophir.us 
Chauncey McCarthy Town of Rico townmanager@ricocolorado.gov 
Mike Kimball Town of Sawpit gpexcavation@gmail.com 
Corey Wong US Forest Service cwong@fs.fed.us 
Koto News   news@koto.org 
Daily Planet   editor@telluridedailyplanet.com 
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proposition 123

land banking program

The land banking program provides grants to eligible local governments and loans to nonprofit 
organizations to acquire and preserve land for the development of affordable housing.

Eligible Projects • Acquisition of land for the development of affordable housing and mixed use if the 
predominate use is affordable housing

Program Benefits • Grants to local governments, including public housing authorities
• Forgivable loans to nonprofits if certain milestones are achieved

Program Size • 15% to 25% of Affordable Housing Financing Fund (AHFF) allocation 

Forgivable Loan Terms • Proper zoning and development plan within five years
• Permitted and funded within 10 years

Conditional Loan 
Repayment

• If milestones are not achieved by five and 10 years, the loan must be repaid unless the 
land is conveyed to a state agency or other entity for the development of affordable 
housing with the approval of CHFA.

AMIs Served • Rental: 60% AMI and below
• Homeownership: 100% AMI and below
• HUD rent and income limits as adjusted by county and household size

Priorities • High-density housing
• Mixed-income housing
• Environmental sustainability

04/23.v1

With respect to its programs, services, activities, and employment practices, Colorado Housing and Finance Authority does not discriminate on the 
basis of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, or any other protected classification under federal, state, or local law. 



proposition 123

equity financing program

The equity program provides equity investments in eligible low- and middle-income multifamily rental 
developments for the purpose of creating new units or preserving existing affordable units.

Eligible Projects • Construction of new low- and middle-income multifamily rental units
• Preservation of existing affordable housing units

Program Benefits • Below-market equity

Eligible Borrowers • For-profit and nonprofit

Program Size • 40% to 70% of Affordable Housing Financing Fund (AHFF) allocation

AMIs Served • 90% AMI average for all restricted units
• HUD rent and income limits as adjusted by county and household size

Tenant Equity  
Vehicle

• A Tenant Equity Vehicle will be established to support down payment assistance for 
tenants who reside in the project for at least one year. 

Priorities • High-density housing
• Mixed-income housing
• Environmental sustainability

This is intended only to highlight certain program requirements. Loans are subject to other requirements including the 
CHFA Credit Policy and applicable operating and replacement reserve requirements.

04/23.v1

With respect to its programs, services, activities, and employment practices, Colorado Housing and Finance Authority does not discriminate on the 
basis of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, or any other protected classification under federal, state, or local law. 



proposition 123

debt financing program

The program provides debt financing to eligible for-profit and nonprofit entities for the creation and 
preservation of affordable housing, including manufacturers which build modular and factory-built housing.

Eligible Projects • Low- and middle-income multifamily rental developments
• Projects that qualify for Housing Tax Credits
• Preservation of existing affordable housing units 
• Modular and factory-build housing manufacturers

Program Benefits • Below-market interest rates
• Subordinate financing available

Eligible Borrowers • For-profit, nonprofit, and governmental entities

Program Size • 15% to 35% of Affordable Housing Financing Fund (AHFF) allocation

Loan Repayment • Amortizations up to 30 years

AMIs Served • 60% average AMI for all restricted units
• If debt is subordinate, senior debt establishes the AMI 
• HUD rent and income limits as adjusted by county and household size

Collateral • Loans will be collateralized by the project assets.

Affordability 
Restrictions

• A Land Use Restriction Agreement requiring affordability for the greater of the loan term 
or 10 years will be required.

Priorities • High-density housing
• Mixed-income housing
• Environmental sustainability

04/23.v1

This is intended only to highlight certain program requirements. Loans are subject to other requirements 
including the CHFA Credit Policy and applicable operating and replacement reserve requirements.

With respect to its programs, services, activities, and employment practices, Colorado Housing and Finance Authority does not discriminate on the 
basis of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, or any other protected classification under federal, state, or local law. 
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